

No. 24-2106

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SABER HEALTHCARE GROUP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
CHELSEA C. SHARON
Attorneys

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2889
chelsea.sharon@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Doe’s Title VII sex-based hostile-work-environment claim contains allegations that amount to a “sexual harassment dispute” under the EFASASHA.	8
A. Allegations of harassment based on sexual orientation or gender identity can constitute an EFASASHA “sexual harassment dispute.”	8
B. Doe plausibly alleged a sex-based hostile-work-environment claim.	11
1. Doe plausibly pled intentional discrimination based on sex.	13
2. Doe sufficiently pled severe or pervasive harassment.....	16
3. Doe plausibly pled a basis for employer liability.	20
II. The conduct described in Doe’s retaliation claim falls within the scope of the EFASASHA.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. City of Phila.</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	10, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 662 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	9
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	14
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Chambless v. La.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Doe v. City of Detroit</i> , 3 F.4th 294 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Drinkwater v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999)	17

<i>EEOC v. Vill. at Hamilton Pointe LLC</i> , 102 F.4th 387 (7th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	21
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	18
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Hambrick v. Kijakazi</i> , 79 F.4th 835 (7th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	16, 20
<i>Heloy v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-1686, 2015 WL 672262 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2015).....	19
<i>Huston v. Procter & Gamble Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Niaspan Antritrust Litig.</i> , 67 F.4th 118 (3d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Jensen v. Potter</i> , 435 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Bally's Atl. City</i> , 147 F. App'x 284 (3d Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Everyrealm, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	8, 11, 23
<i>King v. Aramark Servs. Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 546 (2d Cir. 2024).....	19

<i>Lampkins v. Mitra QSR KNE, LLC,</i> 383 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D. Del. 2019)	19
<i>Mandel v. M & Q Packaging Corp.,</i> 706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 9, 12
<i>McNeal v. City of Blue Ash,</i> --F.4th--, 2024 WL 4262532 (6th Cir. Sept. 23, 2024)	19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,</i> 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	9
<i>Michael v. Bravo Brio Rests. LLC,</i> No. 23-cv-3691, 2024 WL 2923591 (D.N.J. June 10, 2024)	10
<i>Molchanoff v. SOLV Energy, LLC,</i> No. 23-cv-653, 2024 WL 899384 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2024)	23
<i>Moore v. City of Phila.,</i> 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	18
<i>O'Connor v. City of Newark,</i> 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Olivieri v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.,</i> 112 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2024)	22, 23
<i>Parker v. State of Del., Dep't of Pub. Safety,</i> 11 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Del. 1998)	19
<i>Rasmy v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.,</i> 952 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Smith v. Sheahan,</i> 189 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Starnes v. Butler Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas,</i> 971 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2020)	17

Stucke v. City of Phila.,
685 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2017)18, 19

Wasek v. Arrow Energy Servs., Inc.,
682 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2012).....24

Statutes and Rules

Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual
Harassment Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-90, 136 Stat. 26
(2022) (codified at 9 U.S.C. §§ 401-402)..... 1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24

9 U.S.C. § 401(3).....6

9 U.S.C. § 401(4).....5, 9, 22, 23

9 U.S.C. § 402(a).....8, 11, 12, 24

18 U.S.C. § 2246.....6

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e
et seq.1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....5

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Other Authorities

EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace,
No. 915.064 (Apr. 29, 2024),
[https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-
guidance-harassment-workplace](https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-harassment-workplace)10, 14, 22

168 Cong. Rec. H983-09 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022) (statement of
Rep. Jerrold Nadler)23
